软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software, 2022,33(11):3930−3943 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006324] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
语法和语义结合的代码补全方法
∗
付善庆,  李  征,  赵瑞莲,  郭俊霞
(北京化工大学 信息科学与技术学院, 北京 100029)
通信作者: 郭俊霞, E-mail: gjxia@mail.buct.edu.cn

Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2019, 30(5): 1206−1223 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5717.
htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005717]
[2]   Bruch M, Monperrus M, Mezini M. Learning from examples to improve code completion systems. In: Proc. of the 7th Joint
Meeting of the European Software Engineering Conf. and the ACM SIGSOFT Symp. on the Foundations of Software Engineering.
ACM, 2009. 213−222. [doi: 10.1145/1595696.1595728]
[3]   Vechev M, Yahav E. Code completion with statistical language models. In: Proc. of the 35th ACM SIGPLAN Conf. on
Programming Language Design and Implementation (PLDI 2014). New York: Association for Computing Machinery, 2014.
419−428. [doi: 10.1145/2594291.2594321]
[4]   Reed S, De Freitas N. Neural programmer-interpreters. arXiv:1511.06279, 2015.
3942 软件学报 2022 年第 33 卷第 11 期
[5]   Dong L, Lapata M. Language to logical form with neural attention. In: Proc. of the 54th Annual Meeting of the Association for
Computational Linguistics, Vol.1. 2016. 33−43. [doi: 10.18653/v1/P16-1004]
[6]   Sun Z, Qihao Z, Yingfei X, Yican S, Lili M, Zhang L. TreeGen: A tree-based transformer architecture for code generation. In: Proc.
of the AAAI Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. 2020. 8984−8991. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v34i05.6430]
[7]   Maalej W, Pagano D. On the socialness of software. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Dependable, Autonomic and Secure Computing.
2011. 864−871. [doi: 10.1109/DASC.2011.146]
[8]   Nguyen TT, Nguyen AT, Nguyen HA, Nguyen TN. A statistical semantic language model for source code. In: Proc. of the Joint
Meeting on Foundations of Software Engineering. 2013. 532−542. [doi: 10.1145/2491411.2491458]
[9]   Peng H, Mou LL, Li G, Liu YX, Zhang L, Jin Z. Building program vector representations for deep learning. In: Proc. of the 8th
Int’l Conf. on Knowledge Science, Engineering and Management (KSEM 2015). Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer, 2015. 547−553. [doi:
10.1007/978-3-319-25159-2_49]
[10]   Nguyen TD, Nguyen AT, Phan HD, Nguyen TN. Exploring API embedding for API usages and applications. In: Proc. of the 39th
Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE 2017). IEEE, 2017. 438−449. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2017.47]
[11]   Hindle A, Barr ET, Su Z. On the naturalness of software. In: Proc. of the 34th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). IEEE,
2012. 837−847. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2012.6227135]
[12]   Bielik P, Raychev V, Vechev M. Phog: Probabilistic model for code. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning. 2016.
2933−2942.
[13]   Linares-Vásquez M, Poshyvanyk D. Toward deep learning software repositories. In: Proc. of the Working Conf. on Mining
Software Repositories. 2015. 334−345. [doi: 10.1109/MSR.2015.38]
[14]   Dam HK, Tran T, Pham TTM. A deep language model for software code. In: Proc. of the Foundations Software Engineering Int’l
Symp. 2016. 1−4.
[15]   Bielik P, Raychev V, Vechev M. Program synthesis for character level language modeling. In: Proc. of the ICLR. 2017.
[16]   Liu C, Wang X, Shin R. Neural code completion. In: Proc. of the ICLR 2017. 2017.
[17]   Wang S, Liu JY, Qiu Y, Ma ZY, Liu JF, Wu ZH. Deep learning based code completion models for programming codes. In: Proc. of
the 3rd Int’l Symp. on Computer Science and Intelligent Control (ISCSIC 2019). New York: Association for Computing Machinery,
2019. Article 16. [doi: 10.1145/3386164.3389083]
[18]   Bhoopchand A, Rocktäschel T, Barr E, et al. Learning python code suggestion with a sparse pointer network. arXiv:1611.08307,
2016.
[19]   Li J, Wang Y, King I, et al. Code completion with neural attention and pointer networks. In: Proc. of the Int’l Joint Conf. on
Artifical Intelligence (IJCAI). 2018. 4159−4165.
[20]   Vinyals O, Fortunato M, Jaitly N. Pointer networks. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. 2015.
2692−2700.
[21]   Bahdanau D, Cho K, Bengio Y. Neural machine translation by jointly learning to align and translate. arXiv:1409.00473, 2014.
[22]   Cheng J, Dong L, Lapata M. Long short-term memory-networks for machine reading. arXiv:1601.06733, 2016.
[23]   Zhang J, Wang X, Zhang H, et al. A novel neural source code representation based on abstract syntax tree. In: Proc. of the IEEE/
ACM 41st Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). 2019. 783−794. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2019.00086]
[24]   Wei H, Li M. Supervised deep features for software functional clone detection by exploiting lexical and syntactical information in
source code. In: Proc. of the 26th Int’l Joint Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. 2017. 3034−3040.
[25]   Oord AVD, Dieleman S, Zen H, et al. WaveNet: A generative model for raw audio. arXiv:1609.03499, 2016.
[26]   Dauphin YN, Fan A, Auli M, Grangier D. Language modeling with gated convolutional networks. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on